

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AGUSTO NIZ-CHAVEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SUFEN HILF  
HILF & HILF, PLC  
1775 W. Big Beaver Rd.  
Troy, MI 48084

DAVID J. ZIMMER  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Ave.  
Boston, MA 02210  
*dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com*  
(617) 570-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 9, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT.....	6
A. The government must serve notice “in accordance with” section 1229(a) to trigger the stop-time rule. ....	6
B. The courts of appeals are divided concerning section 1229(a)’s requirements. ....	12
C. Mr. Niz-Chavez’s eligibility for cancellation of removal turns on this circuit conflict. ....	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	20
I. The Court should grant certiorari to resolve a circuit conflict on an important and recurring issue concerning eligibility for cancellation of removal. ....	22
II. Certiorari is particularly important because the BIA majority’s interpretation is wrong.....	26
A. Section 1229(a)’s text and history unambiguously require a specific notice document, not service of the listed information however and whenever the government chooses. ....	26
B. The agency’s interpretation is not a reasonable one. ....	33

III. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the  
circuit conflict..... 35

CONCLUSION ..... 38

APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Decision ..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Board of Immigration Appeals  
Decision ..... 16a

APPENDIX C: Immigration Judge Decision ..... 26a

APPENDIX D: Immigration Judge Ruling on  
Cancellation Eligibility ..... 41a

APPENDIX D: Relevant Statutes ..... 43a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	26, 33
<i>Dable v. Barr</i> , ___ Fed. Appx. ___, 2019 WL 6824856 (6th Cir. Dec. 13, 2019) .....	18, 22, 24, 32
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	33, 34
<i>Garcia-Romo v. Barr</i> , 940 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 770 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 35
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	26
<i>Lopez v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 396 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Bermudez-Cota</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 441 (BIA 2018) .....	13, 15
<i>Matter of Camarillo</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 644 (BIA 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Cisneros-Gonzalez</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 668 (BIA 2004) .....	8
<i>Matter of Mendoza-Hernandez</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Ordaz</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 637 (BIA 2015) .....	10, 12, 34

<i>Matter of Sotelo-Sotelo</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 201 (BIA 2001) .....	7
<i>Ortiz-Santiago v. Barr</i> , 924 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 16, 29
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez-Sanchez v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 935 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 15, 16
<i>Pierre-Paul v. Barr</i> , 930 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 17

**STATUTES**

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009- 546.....	8
Immigration Act of 1917, 39 Stat. 874.....	6
Immigration and Nationality Act:	
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1).....	2, 4, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(A).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(B).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(C).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(D) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(E).....	9, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(F).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(F)(i) .....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)(i) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)(ii).....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....	25

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1).....	1, 7, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1).....	1, 4, 8, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2).....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(1) (1994) .....	8, 9, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(2)(A) (1994) .....	9, 28
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	15

**REGULATIONS AND RULE**

8 C.F.R. § 3.18 (1996) .....	9
8 C.F.R. § 242.1(b) (1996) .....	9
8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a) .....	23
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18.....	10
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b) .....	10, 35
Sup. Ct. R. 24.....	33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

62 Fed. Reg. 449 (Jan. 3, 1997) .....	4, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996).....	9, 31
S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950) .....	6
U.S. Courts, Judicial Business, Table B-3 (2018) .....	22
